

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4135-4136/2003  
(From the judgement and order dated 21/08/2002 in WA No. 233/2001  
and 30/09/2002 in Rev. WAMP No. 2876/2002 in WA No. 233/2001 of  
The HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

C. KRISHNA MURTHY &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TIRUMALA TIRUPATI DEVASTHANAMS &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and permission  
to file addl. counter affidavit and with prayer for interim relief  
and office report) (For Final Disposal)

Date: 24/08/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Promila,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. K. Ram Kumar,Adv.

Mr.T.V.George ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We have gone through the impugned order passed by the High Court  
of Andhra Pradesh and we find no reason to interfere with the same. We have  
also been informed by counsel for the respondents that the petitioners have  
already been relieved from service on 23.12.2002, as mentioned in the counter  
affidavit. We, therefore, dispose of these petitions with a direction that in case  
in future vacancies arise and recruitment takes place and the petitioners apply  
for the posts, then proper sympathetic consideration may be given to these  
candidates.

The special leave petitions stand disposed of.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master Court Master